
 

 

Executive Summary 
Conditional Use 

HEARING DATE: DECEMBER 2, 2021 

 

Record No.: 2018-015061CUA 
Project Address: 1016 Pierce Street 
Zoning: RM-3 (Residential-Mixed, Medium Density) Zoning District 
 40-X Height and Bulk District 
Block/Lot: 0754/011 
Project Sponsor:  Colin Schmidt 
 1016 Pierce Street 
 San Francisco, CA 94115 
Property Owner: Same as above 
Staff Contact:  Laura Ajello – (628) 652-7353 
 laura.ajello@sfgov.org 
 

Recommendation: Disapproval 

 

Project Description 
The Project proposes to legalize the merger of two residential flats on the second and third floors and add one 
new Accessory Dwelling Unit at the basement level. The proposed project would authorize the interior 
modifications and fenestration changes at the side and rear of the building that resulted in the creation of one unit 
on the second and three floors. No further exterior changes are proposed. 
 
The project includes proposed new work to create an Accessory Dwelling Unit (ADU). The proposed 546 square 
foot studio ADU would convert living space originally approved in 2014 as an addition to the second-floor level 
unit. The ADU faces a non-conforming 6-foot-deep rear yard. 

Required Commission Action 
In order for the Project to proceed with the Department’s recommendation, the Commission must disapprove the 
Conditional Use Authorization, pursuant to Planning Code Sections 209.2, 303 and 317 to allow the legalization of 
a one dwelling unit removal and addition of an Accessory Dwelling Unit via conversion of basement level living 
area within the RM-3 Zoning District and the 40-X Height and Bulk District.  
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Issues and Other Considerations 
• Conditional Use Authorization: The proposed project would legalize work done without City permits which 

resulted in the combination of two dwelling units. The Project eliminates tenant-occupied housing and is not 
maximizing density (three units are permitted by right based on total lot area). Per the Housing Element of the 
General Plan, the proposed residential merger does not retain the existing housing by controlling the merger 
nor does it protect the affordability of the existing housing stock. 

• Residential Merger: Per Planning Code Section 317, a residential merger is defined as “…the combining of 
two or more legal Residential Units, resulting in a decrease in the number of Residential Units within a 
building, or the enlargement of one or more existing units while substantially reducing the size of others by 
more than 25% of their original floor area, even if the number of units is not reduced.”  

A 2014 building permit application (#201408153918 approved by Planning over the counter and issued by the 
Department of Building Inspection on November 5, 2014) has been included in the Commission packet as 
Exhibit C to show the previous conditions and authorized building layout. This permit added 425 square feet 
of additional living space to the two-bedroom unit located on the second floor by creating rooms at the 
basement level. No changes were proposed for the one-bedroom unit located on the third floor. Contrary to 
this permit, the flats on the second and third floors were merged into and the basement rooms was developed 
as a separate unit and used as a short-term rental. 

• Public Comment & Outreach:  

o Public Comment: To date, the Department has received four emailed comments from neighbors in 
support of the Project because the owners are good neighbors. 

o Outreach: The Sponsor was not required to host a pre-application meeting within the community for 
this project. 

• Tenant History:  

o The subject property is entirely owner-occupied. The property owner purchased the building in 2001. 
No tenants have resided in the unit that was removed since “prior to 2005” per the Dwelling Unit 
Removal Supplemental Application (Exhibit E). 

o No tenants have been evicted within the past 10 years nor have there been any tenant buyouts within 
the past 10 years. See Exhibit G for Eviction History documentation. 

• Enforcement History: A complaint was filed regarding the dwelling unit merger on November 2, 2018. See 
Exhibit H for the Report of Residential Building Record (3-R Report) and Notice of Violation letter, which 
contains a detailed case summary timeline. 

• Disapproval: The Department recommends disapproval of the proposal to legalize the merger of two 
dwelling units. If the Commission disapproves the Project, the Project Sponsor would be required to restore 
the existing residence to two dwelling units. Separately from the restoration of the two units, the Project 
Sponsor could seek to add an additional dwelling unit or ADU to the existing building. 

Environmental Review  
The Project is not defined as a project under the California Environmental Quality Act Guidelines (“CEQA”) Sections 
15378 and 15060(c)(2) because it does not result in a physical change in the environment. 
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Basis for Recommendation 
The Department finds that the Project is, on balance, inconsistent with the Objectives and Policies of the General 
Plan. The project removes a naturally affordable dwelling unit and does not maximize allowable residential 
density of the subject property in a time when San Francisco is facing a severe housing shortage. The proposed 
new studio ADU has no access to conforming open space and has limited access to light and air. The Department 
does not find the project to be necessary, desirable, and compatible with the surrounding neighborhood, and 
vicinity.  

Attachments: 
Draft Motion – Conditional Use Authorization (Exhibit A) 
Exhibit B – Project Plans 
Exhibit C –Department Approved 2014 Building Permit Plans (showing pre-existing and authorized layout) 
Exhibit D – Land Use Data 
Exhibit E – Dwelling Unit Merger Application 
Exhibit F – Maps and Context Photos  
Exhibit G – Eviction History 
Exhibit H – 3-R Report and Notice of Violation Dated October 29, 2019 
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Planning Commission Draft Motion 
HEARING DATE: DECEMBER 2, 2021 

 

Record No.: 2018-015061CUA 
Project Address: 1016 PIERCE STREET 
Zoning: RM-3 (Residential-Mixed, Medium Density) Zoning District 
 40-X Height and Bulk District
Block/Lot: 0754/011 
Project Sponsor: Colin Schmidt 
 1016 Pierce Street 
 San Francisco, CA 94115 
Property Owner: Same as above 
Staff Contact: Laura Ajello – (628) 652-7353 
 laura.ajello@sfgov.org 
 
 
ADOPTING FINDINGS RELATING TO THE DISAPPROVAL OF A CONDITIONAL USE AUTHORIZATION PURSUANT TO 
SECTIONS 209.2, 303 AND 317 OF THE PLANNING CODE TO LEGALIZE A DWELLING UNIT MERGER OF TWO 
RESIDENTIAL FLATS AND THE ADDITION OF ONE ACCESSORY DWELLING UNIT TO THE BASEMENT LEVEL AT 1016 
PIERCE STREET IN ASSESSOR’S BLOCK 0754, LOT 011 WITHIN THE RM-3 (RESIDENTIAL-MIXED, MEDIUM DENSITY) 
ZONING DISTRICT AND THE 40-X HEIGHT AND BULK DISTRICT. 
 
  



Draft Motion   RECORD NO. 2018-015061CUA 
December 2, 2021  1016 Pierce Street 
 

  2  

PREAMBLE 
On December 6, 2019, Colin Schmidt (hereinafter "Project Sponsor") filed Application No. 2018-015061CUA 
(hereinafter “Application”) with the Planning Department (hereinafter “Department”) for a Conditional Use 
Authorization to legalize the merger of two residential flats and add one Accessory Dwelling Unit on the basement 
level (hereinafter “Project”) at 1016 Pierce Street, Block 0754 Lot 011 (hereinafter “Project Site”). 
 
The Project is not defined as a project under the California Environmental Quality Act Guidelines (“CEQA”) Sections 
15378 and 15060(c)(2) because it does not result in a physical change in the environment. 
 
On December 2, 2021, the San Francisco Planning Commission (hereinafter “Commission”) conducted a duly 
noticed public hearing at a regularly scheduled meeting on Conditional Use Authorization Application No. 2018-
015061CUA. 
 
The Planning Department Commission Secretary is the Custodian of Records; the File for Record No. 2018-
015061CUA is located at 49 South Van Ness Avenue, Suite 1400, San Francisco, California. 
 
The Commission has heard and considered the testimony presented to it at the public hearing and has further 
considered written materials and oral testimony presented on behalf of the applicant, Department staff, and other 
interested parties. 
 
MOVED, that the Commission hereby disapproves the Conditional Use Authorization as requested in Application 
No. 2018-015061CUA, based on the following findings: 
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FINDINGS 
Having reviewed the materials identified in the preamble above, and having heard all testimony and arguments, 
this Commission finds, concludes, and determines as follows: 
 

1. The above recitals are accurate and constitute findings of this Commission. 

2. Project Description. The Project includes legalization of a residential merger of two dwelling units into 
one 2,045 square foot single-family dwelling. The proposed project would authorize interior modifications 
that resulted in the merger of two dwelling units located on the second and third floors. The project 
includes proposed new work to create an Accessory Dwelling Unit (ADU). The proposed 546 square foot 
basement level studio ADU would convert living space originally approved in 2014 as an addition to the 
second-floor level unit. The ADU faces a non-conforming 6-foot-deep rear yard. 

3. Site Description and Present Use. The Project is located on 1,298 square foot lot that measures 20 feet  
by 65 feet. The Project Site contains a three-story residential building with two approximately 1,023 square 
foot flats. The two dwelling units were merged by the current owner to create a single-family home and 
ground floor rooms were developed for short-term rental use. 

4. Surrounding Properties and Neighborhood. The Project Site is located within the RM-3 Zoning District. 
The immediate context is mixed in character with residential and institutional uses. The immediate 
neighborhood includes three-to-four-story residential development. Laurel Apartments is located to the 
north. Gateway Middle School and Creative Arts School to the west. Other zoning districts in the vicinity of 
the Project Site include: RM-1, RM-2, RH-2, and P (Public) Zoning Districts. 

5. Public Outreach and Comments. The Sponsor was not required to host a pre-application meeting within 
the community for this project. The Department received four emailed comments from neighbors in 
support of the Project because the owners are good neighbors. 

6. Planning Code Compliance. The Commission finds that the Project is consistent with the relevant 
provisions of the Planning Code in the following manner: 

A. Dwelling Unit Density.  In the RM-3 Zoning District, pursuant to Planning Code Section 209.2, three 
dwelling units are principally permitted per lot or one unit per 400 square feet of lot area. 

As previously configured the subject two-family building was conforming in regard to density. As 
proposed, the project would legalize the merger of two authorized dwelling units within the building 
and add a new ADU but would remain in conformity with the Planning Code. 

B. Rear Yard Requirement. Planning Code Section 134 requires the subject property maintain a rear yard 
equivalent to 25% of the lot depth or 15 feet, whichever is greater. 

 
The subject lot measures 20 feet wide by 65 feet deep. A rear yard measuring 16’-3” is required based on 
the lot depth. The building encroaches into the rear yard and has a 6’-4” setback from the rear property 
line. However, the existing building footprint  is considered legal nonconforming per Sanborn records 
and plans on file with the Department of Building Inspection.  

http://www.sf-planning.org/info


Draft Motion   RECORD NO. 2018-015061CUA 
December 2, 2021  1016 Pierce Street 
 

  4  

C. Residential Usable Open Space.  Accessory Dwelling Units that meet current State Program 
regulations are not subject to Planning Code requirements for Usable Open Space. 

The Proposed Accessory Dwelling Unit does not have access to Usable Open Space, which is allowable 
per current state regulations. 

D. Dwelling Unit Exposure. Accessory Dwelling Units that meet current State Program regulations are not 
subject to Planning Code requirements for Dwelling Unit Exposure. 

The Proposed Accessory Dwelling Unit faces a non-conforming six-foot-deep rear yard, which is 
allowable per current state regulations. 

E. Residential Merger – Section 317. Pursuant to Planning Code Section 317, Conditional Use 
Authorization is required for applications proposing to merge Residential Units. This Code Section 
establishes a checklist of criteria that delineate the relevant General Plan Policies and Objectives.   

 
As the project requires Conditional Use Authorization per the requirements of Section 317, the additional 
criteria specified under Section 317 have been incorporated as findings as part of this Motion. See Item 
8 “Additional Findings pursuant to Section 317” below.  

7. Conditional Use Findings. Planning Code Section 303 establishes criteria for the Planning Commission 
to consider when reviewing applications for Conditional Use authorization. On balance, the project 
complies with said criteria in that: 

A. The proposed new uses and building, at the size and intensity contemplated and at the proposed 
location, will provide a development that is necessary or desirable, and compatible with, the 
neighborhood or the community. 

The Project seeks to legalize the unwarranted merger of two dwelling units into one dwelling unit. The 
resulting single-family building is compatible with the surrounding neighborhood. However, as the 
merging of the aforementioned units resulted in one larger unit that would be much less affordable, the 
Project is not considered to be necessary or desirable for the neighborhood or the community.  Housing 
is a top priority for the City and County of San Francisco. The Project would reduce the number of housing 
units on a project site without maximizing the amount of available residential density—the project site 
is capable of holding up to three dwelling units per the RM-3 Zoning District. 

Additionally, the Project proposes converting living area located on the basement level (approved by the 
Planning Department in 2014 as additional floor area for the two-bedroom dwelling unit on the second 
floor) into an ADU. The ADU meets current State regulations but is not considered desirable because it  
lacks access to conforming Open Space and Exposure. 

B. The proposed project will not be detrimental to the health, safety, convenience or general welfare of 
persons residing or working in the vicinity. There are no features of the project that could be 
detrimental to the health, safety or convenience of those residing or working the area, in that:  

(1) Nature of proposed site, including its size and shape, and the proposed size, shape and 
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arrangement of structures; 

The Project to legalize work previously completed without permit. The height and bulk of the 
existing building will remain the same and will not alter the existing appearance or character 
of the project vicinity.  

(2) The accessibility and traffic patterns for persons and vehicles, the type and volume of such 
traffic, and the adequacy of proposed off-street parking and loading; 

The Project does not trigger any off-street parking or loading requirements and would not 
increase the volume of vehicle traffic to the area. 

(3) The safeguards afforded to prevent noxious or offensive emissions such as noise, glare, dust 
and odor; 

The Project would reduce the number of residential units by legalizing construction previously 
completed without benefit of a permit and would not create any additional noise, glare, dust, 
or odor. 

(4) Treatment given, as appropriate, to such aspects as landscaping, screening, open spaces, 
parking and loading areas, service areas, lighting and signs; 

The Project seeks to legalize construction completed without permit and does not require any 
additional landscaping, screening, or open space and does not propose any new exterior 
changes. 

C. That the use as proposed will comply with the applicable provisions of the Planning Code and 
will not adversely affect the General Plan. 

The Project does not comply with all requirements and standards of the Planning Code and is not 
consistent with objectives and policies of the General Plan as detailed below. 

D. That use or feature as proposed will provide development that is in conformity with the stated 
purpose of the applicable Use District. 

The Project would remain in conformity with the stated purpose of the RM-3 Zoning District, as the 
building will retain one residential unit where three residential units are permitted per lot.  

8. Residential Merger – Section 317(g)(2). This Section also establishes the criteria below for the Planning 
Commission to consider when reviewing applications to merge residential units under Section 317(g)(2).  
On balance, the Project does not comply with said criteria in that: 

A. Whether the removal of the units would eliminate only owner-occupied housing, and if so, for how 
long the units proposed to be removed have been owner occupied; 
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The proposed Project would legalize the previous removal of a tenant-occupied unit. The authorized 
use of the building is two dwelling units per the Residential Building Record Report (3-R). The remaining 
dwelling unit is occupied by the property owner. 

B. Whether removal of the units and the merger with another is intended for owner occupancy; 

The merged 2,045 square foot single-family dwelling proposed for legalization is currently owner-
occupied. 

C. That the removal of the unit will remove an affordable housing unit as defined in Section 401 of this 
Code or housing subject to the Residential Rent Stabilization and Arbitration Ordinance; 

Per the Residential Building Record Report (3-R) the original use is unknown, and the authorized use is 
two-family. The Planning Department assumes that every unit is subject to the Residential Rent 
Stabilization and Arbitration Ordinance unless we receive information from an appropriate agency or 
body to the contrary. 

D. If removal of the unit removes an affordable housing unit as defined in Section 401 of this Code or 
units subject to the Residential Rent Stabilization and Arbitration Ordinance, whether replacement 
housing will be provided which is equal or greater in size, number of bedrooms, affordability, and 
suitability to households with children to the units being removed; 

Per the 3-R, the building was legally converted to two-family use in 1936. The current property owner 
purchased the building in 2001 and merged two dwelling units at an unspecified date. Although 
Department staff does not have the authority to make the final determination, it is assumed that the 
units that were merged are subject to the Residential Rent Stabilization and Arbitration Ordinance. The 
Project does not change the number of bedrooms but reduces the natural affordability of the authorized 
dwelling units. 

The proposed new studio ADU is not considered a replacement unit to the two-bedroom flat that was 
removed. The ADU per State Program regulations is not subject to Usable Open Space, Dwelling Unit 
Exposure requirements or the Residential Rent Stabilization and Arbitration Ordinance. 

E. How recently the unit being removed was occupied by a tenant or tenants; 

The original Planning Department complaint for the dwelling unit merger dates from November 2018. 
According to the application submittal, the second unit was last rented “prior to 2005.” The actual date 
of the residential merger is not specified. Department staff were able to determine that the property 
owner rented out the basement level as a short-term rental prior to the Notice of Violation. Basement 
level rooms were approved under an issued building permit in 2014 (authorized layout) but the permit  
was not completed by the applicant.  

F. Whether the number of bedrooms provided in the merged unit will be equal to or greater than the 
number of bedrooms in the separate units; 
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According to the proposed Project plans, the merged unit has three bedrooms (two nested bedrooms 
on the second floor and one bedroom on the third floor). The proposed ADU has no bedrooms whereas 
the authorized layout had a two-bedroom unit  and a one-bedroom unit with living spaces labeled 
office and family room. The authorized layout does not contain any nested bedrooms. 

G. Whether removal of the unit is necessary to correct design or functional deficiencies that cannot be 
corrected through interior alterations; 

The proposed Project is not required to correct design or functional deficiencies with the existing building. 

9. General Plan Compliance. The Project is, on balance, not consistent with the following Objectives and 
Policies of the General Plan: 

HOUSING ELEMENT 
Objectives and Policies 
 
OBJECTIVE 2: 
RETAIN EXISTING HOUSING UNITS, AND PROMOTE SAFETY AND MAINTENANCE STANDARDS, 
WITHOUT JEOPARDIZING AFFORDABILITY. 
 
Policy 2.2 
Retain existing housing by controlling the merger of residential units, except where a merger clearly 
creates new family housing. 

 
OBJECTIVE 3 
PROTECT THE AFFORDABILITY OF THE EXISTING HOUSING STOCK, ESPECIALLY RENTAL UNITS. 

 
OBJECTIVE 4 
FOSTER A HOUSING STOCK THAT MEETS THE NEEDS OF ALL RESIDENTS ACROSS LIFECYCLES. 

 
Legalization of the merger will officially remove one residential unit from the City’s housing stock. The Project 
merged two dwelling units originally located on the second and third floors into one dwelling unit. The 
merged three-bedroom unit replaced one one-bedroom and one two-bedroom flats that were naturally 
affordable because of their sizes and age. The proposed new studio ADU converts basement level rooms 
approved as an expansion of the second-floor unit in 2014. While technically a unit, an ADU cannot be sold a 
separate unit and is not subject to rent control. Therefore, the proposed legalization does not retain the 
former housing unit count, nor does it protect the affordability of the existing housing stock. 

 
10. Planning Code Section 101.1(b) establishes eight priority-planning policies and requires review of 

permits for consistency with said policies. On balance, the project does not comply with all of these 
policies in that:  

A. That existing neighborhood-serving retail uses be preserved and enhanced and future 
opportunities for resident employment in and ownership of such businesses be enhanced.  

http://www.sf-planning.org/info


Draft Motion   RECORD NO. 2018-015061CUA 
December 2, 2021  1016 Pierce Street 
 

  8  

The Project Site does not possess any neighborhood-serving retail uses. The Project Site is currently 
used as a single-family residence and if the Project is denied, it will be required to revert to the former 
two-family use per the authorized 2014 Department approved building permit layout. 

B. That existing housing and neighborhood character be conserved and protected in order to 
preserve the cultural and economic diversity of our neighborhoods. 

The Project does not conserve existing housing or preserve economic diversity because it would 
legalize the merger of two dwelling units into one dwelling unit and add a new ADU, thus, does not 
result in any net new housing. Therefore, the proposed project does affect existing housing and the 
economic diversity of the surrounding neighborhood by legalizing the removal of a rent-controlled 
dwelling unit without benefit to the larger City.  

C. That the City's supply of affordable housing be preserved and enhanced, 

The Project does not comply because it would legalize the merger of two residential flats to create 
a larger unit that would be less affordable than the legally authorized units, thus reducing the City’s 
supply of affordable housing. The ADU is substandard to the legally permitted layout, as it is located 
solely on the partially subterranean basement level, lacks usable open space and access to light 
and air. 

D. That commuter traffic not impede MUNI transit service or overburden our streets or 
neighborhood parking.  

The Project is not expected to create additional traffic or parking demand as there is no increase in 
number of units.  

E. That a diverse economic base be maintained by protecting our industrial and service sectors from 
displacement due to commercial office development, and that future opportunities for resident 
employment and ownership in these sectors be enhanced. 

The Project proposes to legalize the merger and relocation of residential units; therefore, the Project 
would not affect industrial, or service sector uses or related employment opportunities. Ownership 
of industrial or service sector businesses would not be affected by the Project.  

F. That the City achieve the greatest possible preparedness to protect against injury and loss of life 
in an earthquake. 

The Project will conform to the requirements of the San Francisco Building Code. 

G. That landmarks and historic buildings be preserved. 

The existing circa 1886 building is not located in a historic district but is designated as a historic 
resource. The proposed dwelling unit merger will not affect the exterior of the building; no exterior 
changes are proposed. 
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H. That our parks and open space and their access to sunlight and vistas be protected from 
development.  
 
The proposed project will not affect any existing parks and open spaces. The Project proposes to 
legalize a dwelling unit merger with no exterior changes.  

11. The Project is not consistent with and would not promote the general and specific purposes of the Code 
provided under Section 101.1(b) in that, as designed, the Project would not contribute to the character 
and stability of the neighborhood and would not constitute a beneficial development.  

12. The Commission hereby finds that disapproval of the Conditional Use Authorization would promote the 
health, safety and welfare of the City. 
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DECISION 
That based upon the Record, the submissions by the Applicant, the staff of the Department and other interested 
parties, the oral testimony presented to this Commission at the public hearings, and all other written materials 
submitted by all parties, the Commission hereby DISAPPROVES Conditional Use Authorization Application No. 
2018-015061CUA pursuant to Planning Code Sections 209.2, 303 and 317 to allow the legalization of a dwelling 
unit merger of a two-bedroom, two-bath dwelling unit located on the second floor with one-bedroom, one bath 
dwelling third floor unit to create one 2,045 square foot, two-bedroom and two-bath dwelling single-family 
dwelling and reallocate basement level rooms as a new 546 square foot studio ADU within the RM-3 (Residential, 
Mixed, Medium Density) Zoning District and the 40-X Height and Bulk District. 
 
APPEAL AND EFFECTIVE DATE OF MOTION: Any aggrieved person may appeal this Conditional Use Authorization 
to the Board of Supervisors within thirty (30) days after the date of this Motion. The effective date of this Motion 
shall be the date of this Motion if not appealed (after the 30-day period has expired) OR the date of the decision of 
the Board of Supervisors if appealed to the Board of Supervisors. For further information, please contact the Board 
of Supervisors at (415) 554-5184, City Hall, Room 244, 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place, San Francisco, CA 94102. 
 
Protest of Fee or Exaction: You may protest any fee or exaction subject to Government Code Section 66000 that is 
imposed as a condition of approval by following the procedures set forth in Government Code Section 66020. The 
protest must satisfy the requirements of Government Code Section 66020(a) and must be filed within 90 days of 
the date of the first approval or conditional approval of the development referencing the challenged fee or 
exaction. For purposes of Government Code Section 66020, the date of imposition of the fee shall be the date of 
the earliest discretionary approval by the City of the subject development.  
 
If the City has not previously given Notice of an earlier discretionary approval of the project, the Planning 
Commission’s adoption of this Motion, Resolution, Discretionary Review Action or the Zoning Administrator’s 
Variance Decision Letter constitutes the approval or conditional approval of the development and the City hereby 
gives NOTICE that the 90-day protest period under Government Code Section 66020 has begun. If the City has 
already given Notice that the 90-day approval period has begun for the subject development, then this document 
does not re-commence the 90-day approval period. 
 
I hereby certify that the Planning Commission ADOPTED the foregoing Motion on December 2, 2021. 
 
 
Jonas P. Ionin 
Commission Secretary 
 

AYES:   

NAYS:   

ABSENT:  

RECUSE:  

ADOPTED: December 2, 2021 

http://www.sf-planning.org/info


Exhibit B
Current project plans

Conditional Use Authorization Hearing
Case Number 2018-015061CUA
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1016 Pierce Street























Exhibit C
Copy of Approved 2014 Building Permit Plans

(showing pre-existing and authorized layout)

Conditional Use Authorization Hearing
Case Number 2018-015061CUA
Dwelling Unit Merger
1016 Pierce Street
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Exhibit D

Conditional Use Authorization Hearing
Case Number 2018-015061CUA
Dwelling Unit Merger
1016 Pierce Street
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Exhibit E

Conditional Use Authorization Hearing
Case Number 2018-015061CUA
Dwelling Unit Merger
1016 Pierce Street

















Exhibit F

Conditional Use Authorization Hearing
Case Number 2018-015061CUA
Dwelling Unit Merger
1016 Pierce Street



Parcel Map

Conditional Use Authorization Hearing
Case Number 2018-015061CUA
Dwelling Unit Merger
1016 Pierce Street

SUBJECT PROPERTY



*The Sanborn Maps in San Francisco have not been updated since 1998, and  this map may not accurately reflect existing conditions.

Sanborn Map*

Conditional Use Authorization Hearing
Case Number 2018-015061CUA
Dwelling Unit Merger
1016 Pierce Street
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Aerial Photo – View 1

Conditional Use Authorization Hearing
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SUBJECT PROPERTY



Aerial Photo – View 2

Conditional Use Authorization Hearing
Case Number 2018-015061CUA
Dwelling Unit Merger
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SUBJECT PROPERTY



Aerial Photo – View 3

Conditional Use Authorization Hearing
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SUBJECT PROPERTY



Zoning Map

Conditional Use Authorization Hearing
Case Number 2018-015061CUA
Dwelling Unit Merger
1016 Pierce Street



Site Photo

Conditional Use Authorization Hearing
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Exhibit G

Conditional Use Authorization Hearing
Case Number 2018-015061CUA
Dwelling Unit Merger
1016 Pierce Street





Exhibit H

Conditional Use Authorization Hearing
Case Number 2018-015061CUA
Dwelling Unit Merger
1016 Pierce Street
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SAN FRANCISCO
PLANNING DEPARTMENT

October 29, 2019

NOTICE OF VIOLATION

Property Owner

Colin E Schmidt/Jennifer L Griffin 2014

1016 Pierce St

San Francisco, CA 94115

Site Address: 1016 Pierce Street

Assessofs Block/Lot: 0754/011

Zoning District: RM-3, Residential, Mixed, Medium Density

Complaint Number. 2018-015061ENF

Code Violation Section 317, Dwelling Unit Merger without Conditional Use Authorization

Administrative Penalty: Up to $250 Each Day of Violation

Response Due: Within 15 days from the date of this Notice

Staff Contact: Ada Tan, (415) 558-6354, ada.tan@sfgov.org

The Planning Department has determined that the above referenced property is in violation of the

Planning Code. As the owner of the subject property, you are a responsible party to bring the above

property into compliance with the Planning Code. Details of the violation are discussed below:

DESCRIPTION OF VIOLATION

Our records indicate that the subject property is currently authorized as atwo-family dwelling

designed as two full floor flats. T'he violation pertains to the Residential Merger of these two flats into

a single-family dwelling unit without the benefit of a Conditional Use Authorization, as required by

Planning Code Section 317(c)(1).

Pursuant to Planning Code Section 317(b)(7), a "Residential Merger" shall mean the combining of two

or more Residential or Unauthorized Units, resulting in a decrease in the number of Residential Units

and Unauthorized Units within a building, or the enlargement of one or more existing units while

substantially reducing the size of others by more than 25% of their original floor area, even if the

number of units is not reduced. 'The merging of the two units has resulted in the loss of one

independent dwelling unit, which constitutes as a violation of the Planning Code.

Pursuant to Planning Code Section 171, structures and land in any zoning district shall be used only

for the purposes listed in the Planning Code as permitted in that district, and in accordance with the

regulations established for that district. Further, pursuant to Planning Code Section 174, every

condition, stipulation, special restriction, and other limitation under the Planning Code shall be

complied with in the development and use of land and structures. Failure to comply with any

Planning Code provision constitutes a violation of the Planning Code and is subject to an enforcement

process under Code Section 176.

1650 Mission St.
Suite 400
San Francisco,
CA 94103-2479

Reception:
415.558.6378

Fax:
415.556.6409

Planning
Information:
415.558.6377
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1016 Pierce Street

Complaint No.: 2019-017394ENF

TIMELINE OF INVESTIGATION

Notice of Violation

October 29, 2019

On November 6, 2018, Planning Department staff (Tina Tam and Erika Jackson) conducted a site visit

and confirmed the violation. The original two flats were combined and the ground floor space is being

used as a separate unit with direct access to the street.

On January 22, 2019, you submitted your Conditional Use Application, however, your application was

deemed incomplete.

On January 25, 2019, Planner Technician (Keisha Calmese) sent an email to Jeremy Paul (Consultant)

with Permit Consulting requesting additional documentation to complete your application

submission. The Planning Department never received a response with the missing documents. As a

result, your application was removed from the active project list on March 7, 2019.

On April 16, 2019, the Planning Department sent you a Notice of Enforcement informing you about

the violation and the abatement process. In that notice, you were advised to take corrective actions

and provide evidence of compliance to the Planning Department within fifteen (15) days from April

16, 2019. You did not respond to this notice.

HOW TO CORRECT THE VIOLATION

The Planning Department requires that you immediately proceed to abate the violation by:

1) File a Building Permit application to restore the building to its previous condition as a two-

family dwelling with full floor flats, or

2) Re-submit your Conditional Use Authorization Application with all the required materials. If

the Conditional Use Authorization is granted, you will also need to obtain a building permit

Should you wish to legalize the ground floor unit as a separate and third dwelling unit on the

property, please visit the ADU (Accessory Dwelling Unit) Counter at 1660 Mission Street. The

responsible party will need to provide adequate evidence to demonstrate that either no violation

exists or that the violation has been abated. Please provide evidence such as an approved building

permit, dimensioned plans, photos, etc. A site visit may also be required to verify compliance.

Please contact the Department of Building Inspection (DBI), 1660 Mission Street, San Francisco, CA

94103, telephone: (415) 558-6088, website: www.sfgov.org/dbi, regarding the Building Permit

Application process. Please visit the Planning Information Counter located at the first floor of 1660

Mission Street, telephone: (415) 558-6377, or website: www.sfplanning.org for any questions regarding

the planning process.
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The responsible party has fifteen (15) days from the date of this notice to either;

1) Correct the violation as noted above; or

2) Appeal this Notice of Violation as noted below.

SAN FRANCISCD
PLANNING OEPAHTMENT



1016 Pierce Street Notice of Violation

Complaint No.: 2019-017394ENF October 29, 2019

The corrective actions shall be taken as early as possible. Please contact the enforcement staff as noted

above to submit evidence of correction. Any unreasonable delays in abatement of the violation in the

timeline set forth above will result in both the accrual of administrative penalties and further

enforcement action by the Planning Department.

APPEAL PROCESSES

If the responsible party believes that this order to remove violation of the Planning Code is an abuse of

discretion by the Zoning Administrator, the following appeal processes are available within fifteen

(15) days from the date of this notice:

1) The responsible party may request a Zoning Administrator Hearing under Planning Code Section

176 to show cause why this Notice of Violation is issued in error and should be rescinded by

submitting the Request for Zoning Administrator Hearing Form and supporting evidence to the

Planning Department. T'he Zoning Administrator shall render a decision on the Notice of

Violation within 30 days of such hearing. The responsible party may appal the Zoning ,

Administrator's decision to the Board of Appeals within 15 days from the date of the decision. .

2) The responsible or any interested pazty may waive the right to a Zoning Administrator Hearing

and proceed directly to appeal the Notice of Violation to the Board of Appeals located at 1650

Mission Street, Room 304, San Francisco, CA 94103, telephone: (415) 575-6880, website:

www.sfgov.org da~eal. The Board of Appeals may not reduce the amount of penalty below

$100 per day for each day the violation continues unabated, excluding the period of time the

matter has been pending either before the Zoning Administrator or before the Board of Appeals.

ADMINISTRATIVE PENALTIES

If any responsible party does not request any appeal process and does not take corrective action to

abate the violation within the 15-day time limit as noted above, this Notice of Violation will become

final. Beginning on the following day, administrative penalties of up to $250 per daX to the

responsible party will start to accrue for each day the violation continues unabated. The penalty

amount shall be paid within 30 days from the issuance date of a Notice of Penalty. After 30 days, the

Planning Department may forward the matter to the Bureau of Delinquent Revenue for collection as

authorized by Article V, Section 10.39 of the San Francisco Administrative Code. Please note that you

will also be required to pay 25°/a commission on the penalty amount for the BDR services. Please be

advised that payment of penalty does not excuse failure to correct the violation or bar further

enforcement action. Additional penalties will continue to accrue until a corrective action is taken to

abate the violation.

ENFORCEMENT TIME AND MATERIALS FEE

Pursuant to Planning Code Section 350(g)(1), the Planning Department shall charge for 'Time and

Materials' to recover the cost of correcting the Planning Code violations. Accordingly, the responsible

party is currently subject to a fee of 1618.01 for 'Time and Materials' costs associated with the Code

Enforcement investigation. Please submit a check payable to 'San Francisco Planning Department

for Code Enforcement within 15 days from the date of this notice. Additional fees will continue to

SAN FRANCISCO
PL4NNING D@PARTM ENT



1016 Pierce Street

Complaint No.: 2019-017394ENF

Notice of Violation

October 29, 2019

accrue until the violation is abated. This fee is separate from the administrative penalties described

above and is not appealable.

OTHER APPLICATIONS UNDER CONSIDERATION

The Planning Department requires that any pending violations be resolved prior to the approval and

issuance of any new applications that you may wish to pursue in the future. Therefore, any

applications not related to abatement of the violation on the subject property will be placed on hold

until the violation is corrected. You may contact the enforcement planner as noted above for any

questions.

Sincerely,

Tina Tam

Acting Zoning Administrator

Enc.: Notice of Enforcement, dated April 16, 2019

Cc: Jeremy Paul, Permit Consulting, 584 Castro Street, San Francisco, CA 94114

saN FRnwcisco
PLANNING DEPORTMENT
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NOTICE OF ENFORCEMENT
Apri116, 2019

Property Owner

Colin E Schmidt/Jennifer L Griffin 2014

1016 Pierce Street

San Francisco, CA 94115

Site Address: 1016 Pierce Street

Assessor's Block/Lo~ 0754/ 011

Zoning District RM-3, Residential- Mixed, Medium Density

Complaint Number. 2018-015061ENF

Code Violation: Section 171; Compliance of Uses

Section 207.3; Unauthorized Dwelling Unit

Administrative Penalty: Up to $250 Each Day of Violation

Response Due: Within 15 days from the date of this Notice

Staff Contact: David Brosky, (415) 575-8727 / david.brosky@sfgov.org

The Planning Department has received a complaint that a Planning Code violation exists at 1016

Pierce Street (the "subject property") that needs to be resolved. As the owner of the subject property,

you aze the responsible party. The purpose of this notice is to inform you about the Planning Code

Enforcement process so you can take appropriate action to bring your property into compliance with

the Planning Code. Details of the violation are discussed below:

DESCRIPTION OF VIOLATION

The violation pertains to the unauthorized dwelling unit located at the subject property. Planning

Code Section 317, defines an unauthorized dwelling unit as "one or more rooms within a building that

have been used, without the benefit of a building pemut, as a separate and distinct living or sleeping

space independent from residential units on the same property."

Pursuant to Planning Code Section 171 structures and land in any zoning district shall be used only

for the purposes listed in this Code as permitted in that district, and in accordance with the

regulations established for that district. Further, pursuant to Planning Code Section 174, every

condition, stipulation, special restriction, and other limitation under the Planning Code shall be

complied with in the development and use of land and structures. Failure to comply with any of

Planning Code provisions constitutes a violation of Planning Code and is subject to enforcement

process under Code Section 176.

1650 Mission St
Suite 400
San Francisco,
CA 94103-2479

Reception:
415.558.6378

fax'
415.558.6409

Plannsng
Information:
415.558.6377
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1016 Pierce Street Notice of Enforcement

Complaint No.: 2018-015061ENF Apri116, 2019

HOW TO CORRECT THE VIOLATION

The Planning Department requires that you immediately proceed to abate the violation by making a

good faith effort to file and complete a Building Permit Application to legalize the unit through the

Unit Legalization Program or the Accessory Dwelling Unit Program, OR applying for and obtaining a

Conditional Use Application to remove the unauthorized dwelling unit.

The Conditional Use Authorization Application is available from the Planning Department's website

at http://www.sf-planning.org. If the Conditional Use Authorization is granted, you will also need to

obtain a Building Permit.

The responsible party will need to provide adequate evidence to demonstrate that either no violation

exists or that the violation has been abated. Please provide evidence including approved plans A site

visit may also be required to verify compliance.

Please contact the Depaztment of Building Inspection (DBI), 1660 Mission Street, San Francisco, CA

94103, telephone: (415) 558-6088, website: www.sfgov.org/dbi, regarding the Building Permit

Application process. Please visit the Planning Information Counter located at the first floor of 1660

Mission Street or website: www.sf-planning.org for any questions regarding the plaruung process.

TIMELINE TO RESPOND

The responsible party has fifteen (151 days from the date of this notice to contact the staff planner

noted at the top of this notice and submit evidence to demonstrate that the corrective actions have

been taken to bring the subject property into compliance with the Planning Code. A site visit may also

be required to verify the authorized use at the above property. The corrective actions shall be taken as

early as possible. Any unreasonable delays in abatement of the violation may result in further

enforcement action by the Planning Department.

PENALTIES AND APPEAL RIGHTS

Failure to respond to this notice by abating the violation or demonstrating compliance with the
Planning Code within fifteen (15) days from the date of this notice will result in issuance of a Notice

of Violation by the Zoning Administrator. Administrative penalties of up to $250 per day will also be
assessed to the responsible party for each day the violation continues thereafter. The Notice of

Violation provides appeal processes noted below.

1) Request for Zoning Administrator Hearing. 'The Zoning Administrator's decision is appealable

to the Boazd of Appeals.

2) Appeal of the Notice of Violation to the Board of Appeals. The Board of Appeals may not

reduce the amount of penalty below $100 per day for each day the violation exists, excluding the

period of time the matter has been pending either before the Zoning Administrator or before the

Board of Appeals.

SAM FRANCISCO
PLANNING DEPAFiTMEHT



1016 Pierce Street Notice of Enforcement

Complaint No.: 2018-015061ENF Apri116, 2019

ENFORCEMENT TIME AND MATERIALS FEE

Pursuant to Planning Code Section 350(g)(i), the Planning Department shall chazge for 'Time and
Materials' to recover the cost of correcting Planning Code violations and violations of Planning
Commission and Planning Department's Conditions of Approval. Accordingly, the responsible party
may be subject to an amount of 1395.00 plus any additional accrued time and materials cost for Code
Enforcement investigation and abatement of violation. This fee is sepazate from the administrative
penalties as noted above and is not appealable.

OTHER APPLICATIONS UNDER CONSIDERATION

The Planning Depaztment requires that any pending violations be resolved prior to the approval and
issuance of any new applications that you may wish to pursue in the future. Therefore, any
applications not related to abatement of the violation on the subject property will be placed on hold
until the violation is corrected. We want to assist you in ensuring that the subject property is in full
compliance with the Planning Code. You may contact the enforcement planner as noted above for any
questions.
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